

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

CWP NO. 18622 OF 2016

DECIDED ON : 08.09.2016

Rajni Rani

...Petitioner

versus

State of Haryana and another

...Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV NARAIN RAINA

Present : Mr. Gourav Jain, Advocate,
for the petitioner.

RAJIV NARAIN RAINA, J.

The petitioner has filed the instant petition for direction to respondent department to transfer her from Tohana to Panchkula on the basis of 2015 Transfer Policy.

The petitioner's complaint is that till date no action has been taken on her representation dated 27.07.2016. She further submits that she and her family are facing very hardship due to non-implementation of orders dated 01.04.2016 regarding her transfer from Government Primary School, Tohana Mandi, Fatehabad to Panchkula.

Having heard counsel for the petitioner at some length, this Court is of the considered view that these are matters which need to be agitated before the employer/Competent Authority for exercise of their discretion since the blue print of transfers is in their hands to analyze, that who should be placed where.

As such, while declining to interfere in the matter, liberty is granted to the petitioner to approach the Competent/State Authority as regards her grievance for non-implementation of transfer.

The Director General School Education will look into this grievance within two or three days from the date of receipt of the order and take a fair and just decision on the representation on this special feature which constitutes the ground of challenge.

Disposed of.

(RAJIV NARAIN RAINA)
JUDGE

SEPTEMBER 08, 2016
shalini

Whether speaking/reasoned ? **YES/NO**

Whether reportable ? **YES/NO**